

97-6182

To be Argued by:
MARTIN J. SIEGEL

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 97-6182

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and
RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of New York,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v! —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
JANET RENO, as Attorney General of the United States,
Defendants Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MARY Jo WHITE,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

MARTIN J. SIEGEL,
SARA L. SHUDOFSKY,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Congress' Enactment of Sections 434 and 642	3
B. The City's Executive Order 124	8
C. Proceedings in the District Court	9
D. The District Court's Decision	9
Summary Of Argument	11
 ARGUMENT	
POINT I--THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CITY'S TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM BECAUSE SECTIONS 434 AND 642 WERE ENACTED PURSUANT To A CONSTITUTIONALLY-DELEGATED P OWER, AND Do NOT REQUIRE THE CITY To ENACT OR ADMINISTER A FEDERAL PROGRAM	13
A. The Standard of Review	13
B. Under the Supremacy Clause, Executive Order 124 Must Yield to Sections 434 and 642, Which Were Enacted Pursuant to Congress' Plenary Power Over Aliens.....	15
C. Sections 434 and 642 Are Consistent With the Tenth Amendment	23

	PAGE
1. Sections 434 and 642 Do Not Violate the Tenth Amendment’s Rule Against Compelled Legislation or Program Administration.....	23
2. Sections 434 and 642 Are Not Unconstitutional as Infringements on Essential City Functions or as Reductions of Political Accountability	31
POINT II -- THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CITY’S CLAIM UNDER THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	37
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1107 (1996)	17, 19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	17
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S.156 (1980)	37
<i>Colgrove u. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	37
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).	17, 18, 26
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).	20

	PAGE
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n. v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	11, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) . .	21, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 1566 (1996)	17, 33, 37
<i>Kentucky Div., Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Turfway Park Racing Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Krinj v. Pogue Simone Real Estate Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Wirz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	18
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	19
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	32, 34

	PAGE
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	21
<i>Oklahoma v. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941)	18
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. State of Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	37
<i>Puduvun v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 37
<i>Poncu Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 37 F.3d 1422 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996)	26, 34
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997)	<i>pussim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	20
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Ronzuni v. Sunofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Sanitary District v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925)	18
<i>Sheppard v. Beermun</i> , 94 F.3d 823 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Shumwuy v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997)	20

	PAGE
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1987)	28, 33
<i>Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Auth. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commit</i> , 826 F.Supp. 1506 (E.D. Pa. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 F.3d 558 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 318 (1994)	28, 34
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Takahashi v. Fish Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	21
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	19
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S. Ct. 784 (1997).	15
<i>United States LJ. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amt. X	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statutes and Rules:</i>	
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
8 U.S.C. § 1601	4
8 U.S.C. § 1644..	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2645..	30
15 U.S.C. § 3003..	27
20 U.S.C. § 4013	30
42 U.S.C. § 5779..	30
49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)	17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)..	17
Executive Order 124	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	9, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..	14
Miscellaneous:	
Conference Report, Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 725, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	4, 5, 15, 20
House Comm. on Judiciary, Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995, H. R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	5, 6, 19
Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, S. Rep. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	5, 6, 7, 20, 29
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	38

	PAGE
William Wiecek, <i>The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (1972)	37
